RESOLUTION NO. CLXIII (163)

RESOLUTION ADOPTING TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION TO SITE AND BUILD A SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER AND TO OBTAIN A COMMUNITY ACTION BLOCK GRANT TO FUND SAME.

WHEREAS, a task force of citizens, duly appointed by the City Council for the City of Wilsonville, has reported to the City Council, both in writing and orally, its recommendation to support the building of a senior citizen center upon a site feasible for the development of such a center and that the City seek Community Action Block Grant funding to accomplish same; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly and carefully studied the task force's recommendation and finds that the siting and building of such a senior citizen center is in the interests of the public's general welfare as well as its senior citizens, and that such a project is both an appropriate and priority development for Community Action Block Grant funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WIL-SONVILLE, as follows:

That the task force report for the building of a senior citizen center upon a feasible site and that the City of Wilsonville accomplish same through Community Block Grant funding is adopted, and that the City staff is directed to institute the necessary process to obtain Community Action Block Grant

funding and the development of feasible siting and building of a senior citizen center.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 200 day of 200, 1981, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder